1 2	File No. 20-887
2 3 4 5 6 7	Report from the Interim Executive Director, Department on Aging, requesting authorization to execute a professional service contract totaling \$74,500 with Jennifer Lefeber to coordinate and facilitate evidence-based prevention program activities for older adults in Milwaukee County, by recommending adoption of the following:
7 8 9	A RESOLUTION
9 10 11 12 13	WHEREAS, the 2021 Adopted Budget for the Department on Aging (Aging) allocates revenues and expenditures for purchase of a variety of supportive services and community programs for Milwaukee County (the County) older adults; and
14 15 16 17	WHEREAS, Aging has contracted with Jennifer Lefeber since 2011 to coordinate and facilitate evidence-based prevention program activities for older adults in the County, which are focused on healthy living and injury prevention; and
18 19 20	WHEREAS, programs which encourage preventative care and healthy aging align with Aging's vision to ensure that County elders will have the resources to live as independently as possible in their communities; and
21 22 23	WHEREAS, based upon satisfactory performance, Aging wishes to renew its contract with Ms. Lefeber in 2021 for an amount of \$74,500; and
24 25 26 27	WHEREAS, the aggregate value of the contracts executed since 2011 total \$732,958; and
28 29 30 31 32	WHEREAS, consistent with Section 59.52(31)(c), Wisconsin State Statutes, Aging must, on behalf of the Commission on Aging, bring contracts with a value or aggregate value of \$300,000 or more to the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors for authorization; and
33 34 35	WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 10, 2020, recommended adoption of File No. 20-887 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,
36 37 38 39 40 41	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Interim Executive Director, Department on Aging, to execute a 2021 Professional Service Contract with Jennifer Lefeber in the amount of \$74,500, to coordinate and facilitate evidence-based prevention program activities for the period effective January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2021.
42 43 44 45	srb 12/10/2020 S:\Committees\2020\Dec\FINANCE\Resolutions\20-887 Aging - Lefeber Contract.docx